
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Date: 26 February 2018
Ask For: James Clapson
Direct Dial: (08143) 577200
Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

6 MARCH 2018

A meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 6 
March 2018 in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Councillor Buckley (Chairman); Councillors: Hayton (Vice-Chairman), Braidwood, Connor, 
Day, Dexter, Dixon, Evans, Game, I Gregory, Larkins, L Piper, Pugh, Rusiecki and Venables

A G E N D A

Item
No

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
'To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda.  If 
a Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.'

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 6 
December 2017, copy attached.

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT GRANT CERTIFICATION LETTER 2016/17 (Pages 7 - 10)

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 11 - 26)

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE (Pages 27 - 44)

7. INTERNAL AUDIT AUDIT PLAN 2018-19 (Pages 45 - 56)

8. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 57 - 80)

9. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 81 - 86)

10. REVISED CODE OF GOVERNANCE (Pages 87 - 100)

11. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT TO COUNCIL - DRAFT (Pages 101 - 114)

Declaration of Interests Form

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Item
No

Subject

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.

Page 2



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor John Buckley (Chairman); Councillors Day, Edwards, 
Larkins, Partington, L Piper and Venables

In Attendance: Councillors Crow-Brown and S Piper

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Braidwood, Connor, Dixon, Game, Gregory 
and Taylor-Smith for whom Councillor Partington was present as a substitute. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Day proposed, Councillor Piper seconded and Members agreed the minutes of 
the meeting held on 27 September 2017.

4. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016-17 

Mr Wells, Grant Thornton UK LLP (GT), introduced the Annual Audit Letter 2016-17 
which provided a brief summary of findings from the work carried out for the year ending 
31 March 2017. 

During consideration of the item it was noted that:

 GT had offered unqualified opinions for both the accounts and value for money.  
 Once the investigation into an objection had been completed, GT would be in a 

position to certify the accounts. 

Members noted the report.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 

Mr Webb, Deputy Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP), introduced the report 
noting that there had been eight internal audit assignments completed since the last 
committee meeting; four achieved substantial assurance and four achieved reasonable 
assurance.  In addition, four follow up reviews had been completed, one of which 
continued to have a limited assurance.  EKAP’s performance was shown in annex 4 of 
the report.

Mr Waite, Director of Operational Services provided members with an update regarding 
grounds maintenance which had retained a limited assurance after follow-up.  Mr Waite 
advised that the high turnover of managers within the department had been a significant 
contributing factor in the number of audit recommendations not implemented.  Now that a 
permanent Open Spaces Manager had been recruited all recommendations were being 
prioritised.

During consideration of the item, it was noted that:

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 The grass cutting schedule for 2018 would be available on the Council’s website 
before the start of the cutting season.

 The audit of insurance and inventories of portable assets was shown as 
postponed in appendix 3 of the report, however this audit had now taken place. 

Councillor Partington proposed, Councillor Day seconded and Members agreed the 
options at paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 of the report, namely:

‘3.1 That Members consider and note the internal audit update report.

3.2 That the changes to the agreed 2017-18 internal audit plan, resulting from 
changes in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be 
approved.’

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 
2018-19 

Mr Willis, Director of Corporate Resources, introduced the report which was required by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) code of practice on 
treasury management.

Councillor Edwards proposed, Councillor Day seconded and Members agreed the 
recommendation as shown in the report, namely:

‘That the Governance and Audit Committee approves this report and annexes and 
recommends that it is approved by Cabinet and Council’

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY - MID YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2017-18 

Mr Willis introduced the report which summarised the treasury management activity and 
prudential/treasury indicators for the first half of the 2017/18.

Councillor Edwards proposed, Councillor Partington seconded and Members agreed the 
recommendation as shown in the report, namely:

‘That the Governance and Audit Committee: 

 Approves this report and the prudential and treasury indicators that are shown.
 Recommends this report to Cabinet.’

8. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE 

Mr Willis introduced the report and highlighted where updates had been made. The risk 
score for harbour flap gates had increased from 9 to 12 and that the risk score for 
safeguarding vulnerable people had decreased from 8 to 6.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 The risk score for the harbour flap gates would be expected to reduce once 

refurbishment had been completed.
 The report contained abbreviated descriptions for the highest scoring risks.  

There were detailed mitigation plans that that sat behind these corporate risks as 
part of the Council’s risk management strategy.

Members noted the report.

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



9. AUDIT OF 2016-17 FINAL ACCOUNTS 

Mr Willis introduced the item which provided an update of events related to the external 
audit of the final accounts following the last meeting of the committee.  It was noted that 
the accounts had been agreed by GT, and that they had remained unchanged from those 
considered by the Committee in September.

Members noted the report.

Meeting concluded : 7.30 pm

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
Tim Willis 
Director of Corporate Resources  
Thanet District Council 
Cecil Street 
Margate 
Kent 
CT9 1XZ 
 

15 December 2017 

Dear Tim 

Certification work for Thanet District Council for year ended 31 March 2017 

We are required to certify the Housing Benefit subsidy claim submitted by Thanet District Council 
('the Council'). This certification typically takes place six to nine months after the claim period and 
represents a final but important part of the process to confirm the Council's entitlement to funding. 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 gave the Secretary of State power to transfer Audit 
Commission responsibilities to other bodies. Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) took on the 
transitional responsibilities for HB COUNT issued by the Audit Commission in February 2015 . 

We have certified the Housing Benefit subsidy claim for the financial ye
[...]
ific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19
6th March 2018

Report Author Head of the Audit Partnership: Christine Parker

Portfolio Holder Cllr John Townend; Cabinet Member for Financial Services 
& Estates

Status For Approval 

Classification: Unrestricted.

Key Decision No

Recommendation(s):
That the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan be approved by Members.

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and 
Value for 
Money 

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  The costs 
of the audit work are being met from the Financial Services 2018/19 budgets.

Legal The Council is required by statute (under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
and section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972) to have an adequate and 
effective internal audit function.

Corporate Under the Local Code of Corporate Governance the Council is committed to 
comply with requirements for the independent review of the financial and 
operational reporting processes, through the external audit and inspection 
processes, and satisfactory arrangements for internal audit.

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken.  The aims of the 
Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation 
and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of 
opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and 
people who do not share it, and (iii) foster good relations  bet
[...]
urance Projects - the main Audit Programme 
4% Fraud Work – fraud awareness, reactive work and investigating potential 

irregularities 
0% Corporate Risk – testing the robustness of corporate risk mitigating action
19% Other Productive Work – Corporate meetings, follow up, general advice, 

liaison
Total number of audits 23.

For 2018/19 the days available for carrying out audit is 300 days. When compared to 
the resources available and working on the basis that the highest risk areas should be 
reviewed as a priority, the EKAP has sufficient resources to review all of the high risk 
areas and all of the medium risk areas this equates to 23 audits.

3.0 Benchmarking the level of Internal Audit Provision.

3.1 Members should have regard to how audit resources within the Council compare to 
other similar organisations when considering the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
internal audit plan. The results of benchmarking show that the average number of 
internal audit days provided by district councils within Kent is circa 400 days annum. 
The audit plan of Thanet District Council of 300 days plus their share or the EKS and 
East Kent Housing audit plans totals 380. The Thanet plan is therefore 5% less than 
the Kent average.

4.0 Head of Internal Audit Opinion of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.

4.1 This report is presented to Members by the Council’s Corporate Director whose s.151 
responsibility it is to maintain an effective internal audit plan. In the interests of 
openness and transparency and in order to enable Members to make an informed 
decision on the internal audit plan presented for their approval consideration should 
also be given to the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the effectiveness of the 
plan.

4.2 It is the professional opinion of the Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership that the 
draft 2018/19 internal plan presented for Members consideration will allow for an 
opinion to be given on the Council’s key risk areas and systems. This should be 
sufficient coverage to inform the Annual Governance Statement.  The Head of the 
East Kent Audit Partnership recommends that Members approve the 2018/19 internal 
audit plan as drafted.

5.0 Options 

6.1 That Members approve the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan as drafted.

6.2 That Members make suggested amendments to and approve the 2018/19 Internal 
Audit Plan.

Contact Officer: Christine Parker, Head of the Audit Partnership, Ext. 7190
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of Audit, Ext 7189

Reporting to: Tim Willis,  Director of Corporate Resources & s151 Officer, Ext. 7617

Annex List

Page 48

Agenda Item 7



Annex A Internal Audit Plan 2018/19

Background Papers

Title Details of where to access copy
Audit Charter 2017 Previously presented to and approved at the 8th 

March 2017 Governance and Audit Committee 
meeting.

Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017/18 Previously presented to and approved at the 8th 
March 2017 Governance and Audit Committee 
meeting.

Corporate Consultation 

Finance Tim Willis,  Director of Corporate Resources & s151 Officer 
Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Thanet District Council

Internal Audit Plan 2018-19

Plan Area  

Corporate 

Plan, Value 

and Risk 

Ref:

Year last 

audited

Previous 

Assurance 

level

2018-19 

planned 

days

Quarter 

Prioritised 

for          

2018-19

2019-20 

Planned 

Days

2020-21 

Planned 

Days

2021-22 

Planned 

Days

Capital 2015-16 Substantial 10

Treasury Management 2015-16 Substantial 10

Car Parking & Enforcement 2017-18 Reasonable 10 3 12

Bank Reconciliation 2015-16 Substantial 5

Creditors and CIS 2017-18
2017-18 

WIP
10

External Funding Protocol 2015-16 Reasonable 12

Main Accounting System 2016-17 Substantial 10

Income 2017-18
2017-18 

WIP
10 10

Budgetary Control  CV1 7 CR1 2016-17 Substantial 10

VAT 2015-16 Substantial 10 3

Insurance and Inventories of Portable 

Assets
2015-16 Substantial 12 1
[...]
 Rechargeable Works 2015/16 Substantial 20

Corporate / Audit Plan  8 8 8 8

Annual Performance KPI New Area Data Quality 5 5 5 5

Follow ups 7 7 7 7

ICT – Change Controls 2016/17 Substantial 15

ICT - Data Management  
2014/15 

(2017)
Reasonable 15

ICT – Network Security 2012/13 Substantial 15

ICT – Procurement and Disposal
2013/14 

(2017)
Reasonable 15

ICT – Physical and Environment 2014/15 Reasonable 15

ICT - Software Licensing 2016/17 Reasonable 15

ICT - PCI-DSS 2015/16 Limited 15

ICT - Disaster Recovery 2015/16
Sub / 

Reasonable
15

Recruitment 2016/17 Substantial 15

Absence Management/Annual Leave and

Flexi Leave
2015/16

Reasonable / 

Limited
15 15

Payroll, SMP and SSP 2016/17 Substantial 15 15 15 15

Employee Allowances and Expenses 2017/18 15

Employee Benefits-in-kind 2016/17
Substantial / 

Limited
15

Leavers  2016/17 Substantial 15

Employee Health, Safety and Welfare
2014/15 

(2017)

Reasonable / 

Limited

Apprenticeships / Training New Area
To Be 

Assessed
15 15

Total EK Services Planned Days 160 160 160 160

EK Services - Civica Revenues & Benefits

EK Services - Corporate 

EK Services - ICT

EK Services - EKHR

Transferred to Partner's Plans

Page 55

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank



QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT
6th March 2018

Report Author Head of the Audit Partnership: Christine Parker

Portfolio Holder Cllr John Townend; Cabinet Member for Financial Services 
& Estates

Status For Information 

Classification: Unrestricted.

Key Decision No

Recommendation(s):
That the report be received by Members.

That any changes to the agreed 2017-18 internal audit plan, resulting from changes in 
perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of Annex1 of the attached report be approved.

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and 
Value for 
Money 

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  The costs 
of the audit work are being met from the Financial Services 2017-18 budgets.

L
[...]
of the Authority’s financial and 
non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process.

1.7 To assist the Committee meet its terms of reference with regard to the internal control 
environment an update report is regularly produced on the work of internal audit. The 
purpose of this report is to detail the summary findings of completed audit reports and 
follow-up reviews since the report submitted to the last meeting of this Committee.

Page 58

Agenda Item 8



2.0 Summary of Work 

2.1 There have been five internal audit assignments completed during the period, of 
which three concluded Reasonable assurance, and one concluded Limited 
assurance. There was one other piece of work for which an assurance level is not 
applicable as it comprised quarterly housing benefit testing.

2.2 In addition, four follow-up reviews have been completed during the period, one of 
which (Grounds Maintenance) remains Limited Assurance after follow-up. 

2.3 For the nine-month period to 31st December 2017, 193.52 chargeable days were 
delivered against the planned target of 265.31 days which equates to 73% plan 
completion.

2.4 The financial performance of the EKAP is on target at the present time.

3.0 Options 

3.1 That Members consider and note the internal audit update report.

3.2 That the changes to the agreed 2017-18 internal audit plan, resulting from changes in 
perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be approved.

3.3 That Members consider (where appropriate) requesting an update from the relevant 
Director/s to the next meeting of the Committee in respect of any areas identified as 
still having either limited or no assurance after follow-up.

3.4 That Members consider registering their concerns with Cabinet in respect of any 
areas of the Council’s corporate governance, control framework or risk management 
arrangements in respect of which they have on-going concerns after the completion 
of internal audit follow-up reviews and update presentations from the relevant 
Director.

Contact Officer: Christine Parker, Head of the Audit Partnership, Ext. 7190
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of Audit, Ext 7189

Reporting to: Tim Willis,  Director of Corporate Resources & s151 Officer, Ext. 7617
Ramesh Prashar, Head of Financial Services.

Annex List

Annex 1 East Kent Audit Partnership Update Report – 06-03-2018

Background Papers

Title Details of where to access copy
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017-18 Previously presented to and approved at the 8th 

March 2017 Governance and Audit Committee 
meeting

Internal Audit working papers Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership 

Corporate Consultation 

Finance Tim Willis,  Director of Corporate Resources & s151 Officer 
Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST 

KENT AUDIT PARTNERSHIP
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
 
1.1 This report provides Members with an update of the work completed by the East Kent 

Audit Partnership since the last Governance and Audit Committee meeting, together 
with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31st December 2017.

2.0 SUMMARY OF REPORTS
  

             Service / Topic Assurance level No. of 
Recs.

2.1 Anti-Fraud & Corruption Reasonable

C
H
M
L

0
1
3
6

2.2 Car Parking Income and Cash Processes Reasonable

C
H
M
L

0
2
1
2

2.3 Risk Management  Reasonable

C
H
M
L

0
3
5
2

2.4 East Kent Housing – Fire Risk Assessment 
Processes and Records Management* Limited

C
H
M
L

0
2
2
0

2.5 EK Services – Housing Benefit Quarterly Testing 
(Quarter 2 of 2017-18) Not Applicable

* Reasonable Assurance after follow-up – please see section 3

2.1  Anti-Fraud & Corruption – Reasonable Assurance:

2.1.1 Audit Scope

To provide assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the procedur
[...]
ent information 
regarding this process produced.

2.5   EK Services – Housing Benefit Quarterly Testing (Quarter 2 of 2017-18):

2.5.1 Background:

Page 66

Agenda Item 8
Annex 1



Over the course of 2017-18 financial year the East Kent Audit Partnership will be 
completing a sample check of Council Tax, Rent Allowance and Rent Rebate and 
Local Housing Allowance benefit claims. 

2.5.2 Findings:

For the second quarter of the 2017-18 financial year (July to September 2017) 20 
claims including new and change of circumstances of each benefit type were 
selected by randomly selecting the various claims for verification. 

A fail is categorised as an error that impacts on the benefit calculation. However, data 
quality errors are also shown but if they do not impact on the benefit calculation then 
for reporting purposes the claim will be recorded as a pass.      

2.5.3 Audit Conclusion:

For this quarter twenty benefit claims were checked and of these one had a financial 
error that impacted on the benefit calculation (5%) and no data quality errors.  

3.0. FOLLOW UP OF AUDIT REPORT ACTION PLANS:
 
3.1 As part of the period’s work, three follow up reviews have been completed of those 

areas previously reported upon to ensure that the recommendations made have been 
implemented, and the internal control weaknesses leading to those recommendations 
have been mitigated.  Those completed during the period under review are shown in 
the following table.
 

Service/ Topic Original 
Assurance 

level

Revised 
Assurance 

level

Original 
Number 
of Recs

No of Recs. 
Not yet fully 
implemented

a)
Operational 
Services Vehicle 
Fleet Management

Reasonable Reasonable

C
H
M
L

0
2
6
5

C
H
M
L

0
0
2
2

b)
Local Code of 
Corporate 
Governance

Limited Reasonable

C
H
M
L

0
3
3
1

C
H
M
L

0
1
1
0

c)

East Kent Housing 
– Fire Risk 
Assessment 
Processes and 
Records 
Management

Limited Reasonable

C
H
M
L

0
2
2
0

C
H
M
L

0
2
2
0

3.2 Details of any individual Cr
[...]
 
in order to provide assurance and evidence on 
how the code is being implemented and 
controlled. A simple check list detailing what 
needs to be published, document owner, latest 
version, where this is published and date & time 
published should be kept.

This work has already been begun by the 
Council’s Information Governance and 
Equality Manager.

Proposed Completion Date – 01 October 
2017

Responsibility - Director of Corporate 
Governance and Monitoring Officer and 
Information Governance and Equality 
Manager.

Clarity on ownership of the existing Code 
has been undertaken as part of the present 
assurance framework.

This will be developed and explained in a 
new Code which will be published before the 
31 March 2018. Work has been delayed to 
obtain CIPFA advice and support (including 
examples of good practice) for the drafting of 
the new Code. 

On the basis of that advice the assurance 
process is likely to be moving towards a 
more risk based approach.

Partially Implemented
East Kent Housing – Fire Risk Assessment Processes and Records Management – February 2018:
A management information quarterly report 
should be developed to provide ongoing 
information to management both at EKH and for 
each authority to give them an assurance that 
fire risk assessments are being carried out and 
that works are being carried out to address the 
issues identified from them.     

This is being incorporated into the monthly 
KPI monitoring information and is also a 
standing item on the OMT agenda.

Proposed Completion Date / 
Responsibility
December 2017 / Operations Manager 
(Homeownership) (FS)

Fire Safety is a standing item on the 
fortnightly OMT agenda and currently in the 
monthly KPI`s the only information that is 
reported is the number of completed fire risk 
assessments that are in place. 

Recommendation is ongoing.

As part of the implementation of the new 
Pyramid software, review the resources that will 
be required to ensure that it is kept up
[...]
uncil must take.

Medium – A finding where the Council is in (actual or potential) breach of - or where there is 
a weakness within - its own policies, procedures or internal control measures, but which 
does not directly impact upon a strategic risk, key priority, or the operational service 
objective of the area under review.  Medium priority recommendations are likely to require 
remedial action within three to six months and are actions which the Council should take.

Low – A finding where there is little if any risk to the Council or the recommendation is of a 
business efficiency nature and is therefore advisory in nature.  Low priority 
recommendations are suggested for implementation within six to nine months and generally 
describe actions the Council could take.

Page 79

Agenda Item 8
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
QUARTERLY RISK UPDATE 

 
Governance & Audit Committee – 6 March 2018 
 
Report Author Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources 
 
Portfolio Holder Cllr Derek Crow-Brown, Cabinet Portfolio Holder (Corporate 

Governance) 
 
Status For Information 
 
Key Decision No 
 
Ward: All 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
This report provides Governance & Audit Committee with an update of corporate risk, in 
accordance with the Risk Strategy. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

There are no direct cost implications. Strategic financial considerations 
are contained in the report. 

Legal  Whilst the corporate risk register includes consideration of legal matters in 
as far as they relate to risks to the Council, there are no legal implications 
for the recommendation required by this report. 

Corporate Governance & Audit Committee approved the Risk Management Strategy 
on 9 December 2015 which includes a requirement to provide regular 
corporate risk updates to G&A Committee.  

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty 

Members are reminded of the re
[...]
PRINT): …………………………………………………………………………………………

SIGNATURE: ……………………………………………………………………………………………

Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests.

Page 116


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 External Audit Grant Certification Letter 2016/17
	5 External Audit Plan
	6 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	7 Internal Audit Audit Plan 2018-19
	Thanet 2018-19 and 4 year strategic plan

	8 Internal Audit Quarterly Update
	Annex 1 - Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report 06-03-2018

	9 Corporate Risk Register Quarterly Update
	10 Revised Code of Governance
	Local Code of Corporate Governance

	11 Chairman's Report to Council - Draft
	Annex 1. Annual REPORT.doc

	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil Street, 
Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor John Buckley (Chairman); Councillors Braidwood, 
Campbell, Connor, Dexter, Evans, I Gregory, Larkins, L Piper, Pugh, 
Rusiecki and Taylor-Smith

In Attendance: Councillor Rev. S Piper

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Game for whom Councillor Taylor-Smith was 
present as substitute, and Councillor Venables for whom Councillor Campbell was 
present as a substitute.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Larkins proposed, Councillor L Piper seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017.

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT GRANT CERTIFICATION LETTER 2016/17 

Mr Dean, Grant Thornton UK LLP (GT) introduced the item which advised of the 
certification of Thanet District Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy claim.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 Elements of housing benefit maybe incorporated into universal credit in future, 

however for the time being, GT would audit housing benefit and continue to have 
access to the data they needed following the move of the service to Civica. 

Members noted the certification letter.

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Mr Dean introduced the item which provided an overview of the scope and timing of the 
audit for the year ending 31 March 2018.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 The deadline for publication of the audited accounts had been brought forward to 

31 July 2018.  This posed a significant challenge however both the Council and 
GT were confident that publication would be achieved before this deadline.

 Business rate pooling was a pilot scheme involving Kent Councils.  Mr Willis, 
Director of Corporate Resources offered to brief Members on the subject, when 
the details are agreed with Government.

 The term ‘materiality’ was used to determine the value above which a 
discrepancy would be regarded as important. The threshold is calculated as a 
proportion of the Council’s gross expenditure for the year.

Members noted the report.



2

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 

Mr Dean introduced the item which provided a summary of the work done by GT, some 
emerging national issues relevant to the Council, and some challenge questions for 
consideration by the Committee in relation to these national emerging issues.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 An external audit of utility and telecommunication costs maybe considered in the 

future, however telecommunications had recently been subject to an internal 
audit and achieved a substantial assurance rating.

Members noted the report.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19 

Christine Parker, Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) introduced the Internal 
Audit Plan 2018-19.

Councillor Rev. S Piper spoke under council procedure rule 20.1.

During consideration of the item, it was noted that:
 The previous assurance levels detailed in annex 1, showed the assurance level 

following the initial audit.  Many of the areas given limited assurance had 
demonstrated an improvement when the follow up was conducted.

 Items 7 and 8 in paragraph 2.3 of the report referred to DDC in error; however 
these issues had been considered with regards to the TDC Audit plan which 
reflects these national issues, trends and factors.

 The Health and Safety at Work audit was an audit of environmental health and 
safety at work which assessed health and safety at external organisations.  This 
was different from Employee, Health, Safety and Welfare which was due to be 
audited separately in 2018.

 The follow up of the street cleaning audit had been reported to the Committee in 
June 2017.  The area had continued to have a limit assurance and a further 
follow up review was planned to take place during the 2018-19 year.

 A recent audit of risk management had concluded a reasonable assurance level, 
there would be a follow up to this audit during the 2018-19 year. 

 Mr Howes, Director of Corporate resources would make enquires and arrange for 
a response to Councillor Taylor-Smith’s question regarding whether there had 
been any cyber security breaches.

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Gregory seconded and Members agreed that 
the 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan be approved.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

Mr Webb, Deputy Head of the EKAP, introduced the report noting that there had been 
five internal audit assignments completed since the last committee meeting; three 
achieved reasonable assurance, one achieved limited assurance, and one assignment 
regarding housing benefit testing, did not require an assurance rating.  Four follow up 
reviews had also been completed, one of which continued to have a limited assurance.  
EKAP’s performance was shown in annex 4 of the report.

Councillor Rev. S Piper spoke under council procedure rule 20.1.

During consideration of the item, it was noted that:



3

 Mr Willis would make enquires and confirm to Councillor Gregory whether the 
requirement to consult on parking fee increases would have an impact on the 
Council’s expected income.

 The East Kent Housing – Fire Risk Assessment Processes and Records 
Management audit was an audit designed to look at the processes and 
procedures in place for Type 3 Risk Assessments.  The scope of the audit did not 
duplicate work carried out by others, and therefore did not include a physical 
inspection of buildings and did not review building cladding.  An inspection of 
building cladding had been conducted by other professional bodies following the 
Grenfell Tower tragedy in 2017. Members had received detailed briefings on this 
work at the time that it was undertaken by TDC officers. The audit had concluded 
a limited assurance level which improved to a reasonable assurance after a 
follow up review. Three of the four agreed recommendations were completed, 
with one ongoing.

 East Kent Housing had commissioned EKAP to conduct a further review of 
Health & Safety during the 2018-19 year.  This would include an element to 
provide assurance on the work undertaken regarding building cladding.

 The audit of insurance and inventories of portable assets had been postponed 
because the follow up review completing the last audit of this area had taken 
place fairly recently.

 The follow up review of grounds maintenance had been report to the last meeting 
of the Committee and therefore was not shown in the agenda. 

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Gregory seconded and Members agreed the 
recommendations in the report, namely:

 That Members consider and note the internal audit update report.

 That the changes to the agreed 2017-18 internal audit plan, resulting from 
changes in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of Annex 1 of the attached report 
be approved.

9. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE 

Mr Willis introduced the report which provided the Committee with an update of corporate 
risk in accordance with the risk strategy.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 Following the recent internal audit on risk management, future reports would 

include more detail regarding the mitigation work that occurred behind each of the 
risks shown.

 The mitigation work had enabled the risk scores to remain unchanged. 
 The highest possible risk score was 16.
 Following Council’s decision not to adopt the local plan, senior officers reviewed 

the risk score for this area and it was felt that a risk score of 12 remained 
appropriate.

Members noted the report.

10. REVISED CODE OF GOVERNANCE 

Mr Howes introduced the report during which it was noted that the code had been revised 
to reflect recommendations from the recent audit of corporate governance and the latest 
CIPFA guidance.  The code detailed the procedures and documents that were in place to 
demonstrate the Council’s compliance with the principles of good governance. 



4

It was proposed by Councillor Larkins, seconded by Councillor Campbell and Members 
agreed to adopt the revised Code of Corporate Governance.

11. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT TO COUNCIL - DRAFT 

The Chairman introduced the report and requested comments from the Committee.

During discussion of the item it was noted that:
 The wording in the Chairman’s foreword should be amended to clarify to whom 

the Chairman offered thanks.

Members noted the Chairman’s report.

Meeting concluded : 8.15 pm


